# 07-15-2005

103041402



FORM PTO-1596

DOCKET NO.: <u>38763.1562</u> PATENT	S ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereto:
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Shawn POOLE Steven GUINDINE Convergent Label Technology, Inc.	Name: Backward Integration, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 3830 Kelley Avenue
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	City: Cleveland State/Country: Ohio ZIP: 44114
Execution Date: February 10, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10/845,244	·
If the document is being filed together with a new application, the executi	on date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers atta	ched?Yes _X_No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Washington Square, Suite 1100,	8. Deposit account number:
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.	50-2036
City: Washington State: DC ZIP:20036	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Jonathan A. Kidney, Registration No. 46,195	July 11, 2005
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing Signal	nture Date
Total number of pages 2	WWW. 1974-1974
CMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

07/13/2005 GTON11 -00000174 502036 10845244 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

> **PATENT REEL: 016764 FRAME: 0009**

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Convergent Label Technology, Inc., a Florida corporation, having a place of business at 620 Ware Boulevard, Tampa, Florida ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications identified on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2005, Backward Integration, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign Patents and Patent Applications and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications including the inventions therein described and claimed, all goodwill associated therewith, all rights to enforce the patent rights to such Patents and Patent Applications, all rights for past infringement thereof, all renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part or divisions thereof, and all foreign applications based thereon, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name, including the right to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

CONVERGENT LABEL TECHNOLOGY, INC.

By: John LeMay

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

STATE OF CHIC COUNTY OF COVAYIOGA

On this <u>(f)</u> day of February, 2005, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Setta L. MAY of Convergent Label Technology, Inc., the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.

Notary Public . Sur

Virginia R. Butler Notary Public, State of Ohlo

My Commission Expires 7.16 CG

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Backward Integration, Inc., located and doing business at 3830 Kelley Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, has appointed and does hereby grant as its Attorney and Agent, Baker & Hostetler LLP, Washington Square, Suite 1100, 1050 Connecticut Avenue, Washington, D.C., 20036, and the following attorney(s) and/or agent(s) with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute the applications shown on the attached Schedule A, and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Leo J. Jennings	Reg. No. 32,902
William C. Bergmann	Reg. No. 34,294
Kenneth J. Sheehan	Reg. No. 36,270
Phong Duy Nguyen	Reg. No. 43,833
Dennis P. Cawley	Reg. No. 44,598
Burman Y. Mathis	Reg. No. 44,907
Hermes Soyez	Reg. No. 45,852
Jonathan Kidney	Reg. No. 46,195
Rabiya S. Kader	Reg. No. 48,160
Jason Brady	Reg. No. 51,493
Erdal R. Dervis	Reg. No. 51,612
Stephen S. Fabry	Reg. No. 51,661
Michael D. Graham	Reg. No. 51,750
P. Alan Larson	Reg. No. 53,184
David J. Baltazar	Reg. No. 53,964
Dana L. Christensen	Reg. No. 54,035
David C. Annis	Reg. No. 54,963
David J. Baltazar	Reg. No. 53,964

All future correspondence should be addressed to:

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP Washington Square, Suite 1100 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036 Tel. 202 861 1500 Fax 202 861 1783

\*30734\*
30734

AND In testimony whereof, the Assignor has signed below, by its duly authorized legal representative, effective the day executed below.

BACKWARD INTEGRATION, INC.

By: Stephen R. Kalette
Typed Name: Steven Kalette

Title: VP

Date: 7/7/06

PATENT REEL: 016764 FRAME: 0011

to me known to be the per	rsons named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to
me that they executed the	same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Kathleen a. J. th
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires <u>July 19, 2009</u>
	KATHLEEN A. TOTH  Notary Public, State of Ohio Recorded in Cuyahoga County

### EXHIBIT/SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

**RECORDED: 07/11/2005** 

Title	Number (Patent/ Application)	Filing Date	Country
METHOD OF OPERATION THEREOF	10/762,307	January 23, 2004	U.S.
METHOD OF OPERATION THEREOF	10/845,244	May 14, 2004	U.S.
METHOD OF OPERATION THEREOF	US04/03790	February 11, 2004	ŴΟ

PATENT REEL: 016764 FRAME: 0013